
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2018

at 6.30 pm

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 
signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 
the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, the press and public are permitted to film and 
report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to film the 
meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 
01455 255879 or email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
to make arrangements so we can ensure you are seated in a 
suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and Councillors are 
hereby informed that by attending the meeting you may be 
captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, please 
contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how 
we may accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2018 at 6.30 pm

Yours faithfully

Miss RK Owen
Democratic Services Officer

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies  

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 17 April and 15 May 2018.

3.  Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances  

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items 
will be considered at the end of the agenda.

4.  Declarations of interest  

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.

5.  Mayor's Communications  

To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council.

6.  Petitions  

To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.

Date: 04 June 2018

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


7.  Leader of the Council's Position Statement  

To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement.

8.  Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 11 - 16)

To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 28 March 2018.

9.  Building Control Charges  (Pages 17 - 20)

To review the Building Control charges as required by the Building (Local Authority 
Charges) Regulations 2010.

10.  Directions for Growth Local Plan Review - Scope, Issues and Options Consultation 
Representations and Next Steps  (Pages 21 - 34)

To provide an update on the Local Plan Review.

11.  Introduction of a Local Authority Lottery  (Pages 35 - 52)

To seek support for the introduction of a local authority lottery.

12.  Financial outturn 2017/18  (Pages 53 - 70)

To seek approval of the draft financial outturn for 2017/18.

13.  Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17  

Motion from Councillor Nickerson, seconded by Councillor Hall:

“As members will be aware, plastic pollution is a real threat to our planet.

There is an increasing public concern at the environmental damage and ecological 
harm caused by the use and dumping of plastic and as a council we should consider 
new ways to encourage residents to reduce its use, and to make better use of the 
recycling services available.

HBBC should set an example to others in order for us to further promote the reduction 
of single use plastic.

This Council therefore resolves to take a lead in tackling this problem locally by:

 Ensuring that, where possible, HBBC only uses plastic where there are no 
alternatives, and that as far as possible any plastic being used is recycled

 Increasing awareness across Hinckley and Bosworth Borough of how 
everybody can help in reducing the use of plastic

 Encouraging all businesses in our borough to reduce their use of plastics, 
especially non-recyclable packaging and other single use plastics

 Working with parish councils to provide plastic recycling points in public places
 Investigating how this council can further help people to reduce their use of 

non-recyclable plastic.”



-153 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

17 APRIL 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR LJP O'SHEA - MAYOR

Mr RG Allen, Mr PS Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby, 
Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, 
Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr DW MacDonald, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, Mr M Nickerson, 
Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, Ms BM Witherford and 
Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and 
Kirstie Rea

441 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Kirby and Williams.

442 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

In considering the accuracy of the minutes of the previous meeting, Councillor Cartwright 
felt the second paragraph of the debate on minute 372(b) (motions) was not an accurate 
reflection as it was out of context. He also did not feel the conclusion of the debate was 
accurately recorded in relation to the withdrawal of the motion and amendment and felt 
that the constitution did not allow for a new motion to be tabled at the meeting. In 
response, the Monitoring Officer assured members that the constitution permitted 
motions arising during debate and also motions without notice to refer a matter to 
another body. In the absence of majority support for an amendment to the minutes, 
Councillor Cartwright wished his objection to be recorded.

Councillor Witherford highlighted an error in the third sentence of the second paragraph 
of minute 358 which should have read “(which did not uphold…)”. This error was 
acknowledged and it was agreed that this would be corrected.

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 be 
confirmed subject to the above amendment to minute 358, and signed by 
the Mayor.

443 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

444 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor reported on recent engagements and his civic service, thanking those who 
had attended.

445 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

In his position statement, the Leader made reference to the recent meeting of the 
Executive held at Bagworth Community Centre, industrial and economic development, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-154 -

the business of the meeting and the Making a Difference Awards, encouraging 
nominations for the latter.

446 PREVENTION STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the Prevention Strategy which detailed the prevention work 
undertaken across the Council. It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor 
Surtees and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The prevention work carried out across the Council be 
acknowledged;

(ii) The Prevention Strategy 2018-21 be approved.

447 LEICESTERSHIRE ICT PARTNERSHIP DIGITAL STRATEGY 

The Leicestershire Districts ICT Partnership Digital Strategy was presented to Council. A 
member queried provision of facilities for those that don’t have access to ICT by ensuring 
access within the community. In response it was suggested that communities consider 
applying for a grant from the Parish & Community Initiative Fund.

The meaning of a ‘digital high street’ was questioned, and it was noted that Hinckley was 
in the top quartile for this by providing free wifi in the town centre and many of the 
businesses using social media.

It was requested that progress reports be provided during the course of the strategy.

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Morrell and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The positive work undertaken across the partnership be noted;

(ii) The Digital Strategy be adopted;

(iii) Updates during the lifetime of the strategy be provided to 
members.

448 MOTIONS RECEIVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 17 

It was proposed by Councillor Bill and seconded by Councillor Bray that:

“This Council notes with concern the sheer volume of major development proposals now 
under consideration in Hinckley and in the surrounding areas and in particular the impact 
of these proposals on road congestion which clearly worsens by the day. Accordingly it 
resolves to state this Council’s opposition to

1. The Strategic Growth Plan where this will have an adverse impact on Hinckley & 
Bosworth

2. The A46 Expressway as it is clear that there has been no thought given to the 
likely adverse impact on the B4669 Sapcote Road entrance into Burbage and 
Hinckley

3. The freight depot which is proposed to be adjacent to Burbage Common.
Whilst this authority welcomes any move towards encouragi
[...]
EA - MAYOR
MRS J KIRBY – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr MR Lay, 
Mr KWP Lynch, Mr DW MacDonald, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, 
Mr M Nickerson, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, 
Mr HG Williams and Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and 
Sharon Stacey

1 ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

On the motion of Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was

RESOLVED – Councillor Kirby be elected Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year.

Councillor Kirby made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and the retiring 
Mayor invested her with the chain of office.

The Mayor, Councillor Kirby, took the chair at this juncture.

The retiring Mayoress invested Mr Kirby with the consort’s chain.

In addressing the meeting, Councillor Kirby introduced her cadets, chaplain and 
announced her charities.

It was then moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – a vote of thanks be accorded to Councillor O’Shea for 
service during his term of office as Mayor.

Councillor O’Shea then addressed the meeting, thanking his chaplain, cadets and 
officers, announcing the amount raised for his charity appeal and presenting medals to 
his cadets. The Mayor then presented Councillor O’Shea with the Past Mayor’s medal.

The Leader presented the Leader’s medal to Mrs O’Shea.

2 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR 

On the motion of Councillor Nickerson, seconded by Councillor Wright, it was

RESOLVED – Councillor Wallace be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 
ensuing year.

Councillor Wallace then made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and the 
Mayor invested him with the Deputy Mayor’s chain of office and Ms Patrick with the 
consort’s chain.

Page
[...]
n, Caroline Roffey, Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey, 
Judith Sturley and Mark Tuff

401 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor MacDonald.

402 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting be held on 1 February be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

403 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bray and Lynch declared a personal interest in item 15 (Developing 
Communities Fund – Burbage Parish Council) as members of Burbage Parish Council.

404 SCRUTINY REVIEW: MARTINSHAW LANE - REVIEW OF HOUSING PROJECT 

Following Council’s agreement for a scrutiny review to take place, members received a 
high level scoping report which recommended establishment of a task and finish group to 
look into concerns raised by residents about the Martinshaw Lane development in 
Groby.

A member requested that in addition to the terms of reference in the report, the task & 
finish group should also consider the project management of the contractor and the 
council’s monitoring of the contract in terms of performance and delivery.

During discussion, the following points were raised:

 The need for two meetings – the first in Groby to which the affected residents 
would be invited and the second at the Hub, to which officers would be invited

 “Affected residents” would include those adjacent to or backing onto the site
 The suggested split of the group being 3:2:1 with Cllr Lay chairing the task & 

finish group
 The outcomes from the task & finish group would be brought back to the Scrutiny 

Commission
 The need for a site visit for the task & finish group.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



-141 -

It was agreed that nominations for the task & finish group should be provided to the 
Democratic Services Officer by 6 April.

RESOLVED – a task & finish group be established.

405 SCRUTINY REVIEW: KLONDYKE 

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to a report which 
[...]
termined

Individually 
determined

Individually 
determined

Building control hourly rate £40.00 £41.60 £55.80
Written confirmation of works exempt 
from building regulations £20.00 £20.80 £27.90
Written confirmation of non-existence of 
building regulations record £20.00 £20.80 £27.90

Written confirmation of completion of 
work to which building regulations applied £20.00 £20.80 £27.90

Extensive search of building control history 
for site or premises (per hour) £40.00 £41.60 £55.80
Completion application for a closed 
application (reactivativation of application 
and 1 inspection) £56.00 £58.20 £78.12
Additional inspections on a reactivated 
application (per inspection) £40.00 £41.60 £55.80
Building control surveyor attendance at 
emergency incident/enforcement (per 
hour) £40.00 £41.60 £55.80

Building control surveyor attendance at 
emergency incident out of hours (per hour) £75.00 £77.95  £77.95
Preparation and posting of documentation 
in relation to an emergency/enforcement 
incident or dangerous structure (per 
document) £40.00 £41.60 £55.80

Page 20



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 24 MAY 2018
COUNCIL 12 JUNE 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

DIRECTIONS FOR GROWTH LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – SCOPE, ISSUES AND OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION COMMENTS AND NEXT STEPS

Report of Director (Environment and Planning)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on the Local Plan Review (LPR) and to set out the comments 
to the Scope, Issues and Options consultation exercise.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Members:
I. Note the progress made to date on the Local Plan Review

II. Note that an eight week public consultation exercise was undertaken 
between 8 January and 4th March 2018.

III. Note the summary of comments received to the Scope, Issues and 
Options consultation but acknowledge that many contributions were from 
developers and landowners which will have been weighted towards their 
own interests;

IV. Note the concerns of the Scrutiny Commission that the delivery of 
infrastructure needs to be given sufficient priority in all its forms be 
reiterated; and

V. Agree that progress continues to be made on the Local Plan Review as 
set out in the Local Development Scheme 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Scope, Issues and Options consultation (Jan-Mar 2018)

3.1 In December 2017, Council endorsed the revised timetable for the Local Plan Review 
as set out in the Local Development Scheme. The first stage of the LPR consultation 
invited views on the Scope of the review, the issues that ought to be taken into 
consideration and the broad options for growth that ought to be considered.

Page 21

Agenda Item 10

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


06/16

3.2 The consultation document set out the following key issues/questions

 The need to plan to accommodate as a minimum of 454 homes per annum 
for the plan period

 Recognise that under the ‘duty to cooperate’ we have to assist and 
accommodate the shortfall that is occurring in the Housing Market Area, and 
that the Strategic Growth Plan is our prospectus for achieving this

 The identification of 6 broad potential options for accommodating growth and 
the opportunities and challenges these options may provide. The broad 
options sought view on focussing development through the following:

o Neighbourhood Development Plan led development
o Existing Core Strategy approach
o Key transport and accessibility corridors
o New Garden Village/town
o Proportionate growth of key rural settlements
o A mix of the above options

3.3 The consultation document invited respondents to comment on 25 questions or to 
make any other comments they wished to do at this stage.

Publicity for the Consultation

3.4 In addition to using the Council’s planning policy consultation database (which allows 
all those with an interest in planning policy to be informed about consultations) other 
communication channels were used, inc
[...]
ebecca Owen, Daniel Britton, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Julie 
Kenny, Kirstie Rea, Caroline Roffey and Paul Scragg

22 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, Roberts, Ward and 
Williams. It was also noted that Councillor Crooks had apologised that he would be late 
arriving.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
                                                                                                                                                                              
Councillor Lynch declared a personal interest in the Voluntary and Community Sector 
Commissioning outcomes report (item 6) as President of Leicestershire & Rutland Youth 
Sailing Association which was a recipient of VCS funding.

Councillors Camamile, Lay and Lynch declared a personal interest in the Parish & 
Community Initiative Fund report (item 12).

29 DIRECTIONS FOR GROWTH LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - SCOPE, ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION REPRESENTATIONS AND NEXT STEPS 

The Commission received an update on the local plan review and comments to the 
scope, issues and options consultation exercise. Some members felt that the 
consultation responses were not necessarily representative of the residents of the 
borough as they were mostly from developers, landowners and agents.

Concern was expressed that there was a need for infrastructure before any further 
development and this had been reflected in comments received by councillors.

The issue of roads on estates not being built to proper standards was raised and it was 
agreed that this could be requested as a separate report. Concern was also expressed 
about the spending of S106 money, particularly contributions to health, that were not 
spent on the local facilities.

It was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The progress made on the local plan review be noted;

(ii) The eight week public consultation exercise undertaken between 8 
January and 4 March 2018 be noted;

Page 33



-10 -

(iii) The summary of comments received to the scope, issues and 
options consultation be noted but it be acknowledged that many 
contributions were from developers and landowners which will 
have been weighted towards their own interests;

(iv) The concerns of the Scrutiny Commission that the delivery of 
infrastructure needs to be given sufficient priority in all its forms be 
reiterated;

(v) Progress continues to be made on the local plan review as set out 
in the development scheme.

Page 34



FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Scrutiny Commission 24 May 2018
Council 12 June 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

Introduction of a Local Authority Lottery

Report of – Director Community Services

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To outline the benefits of the introduction of a local authority lottery, enabling access 
to a possible additional funding stream in helping to sustain the borough`s voluntary 
and community sector.

1.2. To seek members support for the establishment and management of a local authority 
Lottery for Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To approve the establishment of a local authority lottery for Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough Council and the appointment of a preferred external lottery 
manager (ELM)

2.2. To authorise the Director of Community Services to have overall management 
responsibility for the promotion and proper governance of the lottery, and for 
compliance with the regulatory regime as a whole, including appointment of 
the preferred ELM, and associated percentage pay-outs.

2.3. To endorse the presentation of an annual report to Scrutiny Commission. 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 A Local Authority Lottery Scheme has the potential to help local authorities and the 
voluntary and community sector (VCS) gain access to new funding streams, which in 
turn will help to sustain the VCS sector. 

3.1.1 The Borough Council has a longstanding relationship with
[...]
xplained that good causes would request to 
join up and the council would manage the approval process. A web page managed by 
the external company would give information on each good cause and buyers would 
choose their good cause when purchasing tickets. Prize money would be underwritten by 
the external company. Officers agreed to check whether councillors and council 
employees were eligible to take part.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be endorsed;

(ii) A report be brought back to the Scrutiny Commission before roll 
out;

(iii) An annual report be brought to the Scrutiny Commission.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

COUNCIL 12 June 2018

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2017/18

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2017/18.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council approves the General Fund Outturn for 2017/18 as outlined in section 
3.2 of the report. 

2.2 That Council approves the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances as outlined 
in section 3.5 of the report and Appendix 3. 

2.3 That Council approves the General Fund revenue carry forwards of expenditure and 
income to 2018/19 as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 and section 3.4. 

2.4 That Council approves the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn 
for 2017/18 and transfers to and from balances as detailed in sections 3.7 to 3.8.

2.5 That Council approves Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account from 2017/18 as outline in section 3.9 to 3.10.

2.6 That Council approves HRA carry forwards outlines in Appendix 4.

2.7 That Council approves Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 5.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 A draft outturn was presented to Finance & Performance Committee (FAP) on 21st 
May 2018.The Outturn presented below is before the audit of the financial stateme
[...]
harges
	10 Directions for Growth Local Plan Review - Scope, Issues and Options Consultation Representations and Next Steps
	Local plan review min extract

	11 Introduction of a Local Authority Lottery
	local authority lottery appendix
	LA lottery min extract

	12 Financial outturn 2017/18
	outturn min extract




Minutes of the meeting


-20 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

12 JUNE 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MRS J KIRBY - MAYOR
MR P WALLACE – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr DW MacDonald, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr M Nickerson, Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, 
Mrs MJ Surtees, Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams, 
Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Kirstie Rea, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson

58 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Boothby, 
Nichols, O’Shea and Taylor.

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 17 April and 15 May 
2018 be confirmed and signed by the Mayor.

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

61 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor congratulated Desford Lawn Tennis Club for winning the Leicestershire 
Tennis Disability Project of the year in March and going on to win the regional and 
national awards for its works in partnership with the Borough Council and the Sport and 
Health Alliance. She also referred to the Making a Difference Awards and the value 
added to the community in running these awards, and her recent visit to Grand Quevilly.

62 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

In presenting his Leader’s position statement, Cllr Hall referred to the Executive’s 
aspirations for the year, the Making a Difference awards and the items on the agenda for 
the meeting.

During discussion on the position statement, the following points were raised:

 Officers were congratulated on the new housing development on Southfield 
Road, Hinckley

 The outcome of the Members Advisory Group meeting, in which changes to the 
Strategic Growth Plan were discussed, was requested. In response it was noted 
that an update meeting for members was being arranged



-21 -

 The level of response from the public compared to developers and landowners in 
relation to the local plan review consultation was highlighted.

63 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The chairman of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the meeting held on 
28 March.

64 BUILDING CONTROL CHARGES 

Members received a report which reviewed building control charges as required by the 
Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010. It was moved by Councillor Allen, 
seconded by Councillor Surtees, and

RESOLVED – the level of building control charges detailed in the 
appendix to the report be approved with effect from June 2018.

65 DIRECTIONS FOR GROWTH LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - SCOPE, ISSUES AND 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION REPRESENTATIONS AND NEXT STEPS 

An update on the local plan review was provided to Council along with comments on the 
scope, issues and options consultation exercise. Concern was expressed about the low 
response rate and that the majority of responses were from land owners and developers 
and it was suggested that the proportion be made clear and responses be weighted 
appropriately to ensure responses from communities, parish councils and individuals 
were given sufficient weight.

A member suggested that the best way forward was grouping development, for example 
via a planned new garden village, in order to ensure that infrastructure was delivered and 
that areas to the west of the district be considered. It was noted that infrastructure 
included not only highways and transport, but doctors’ surgeries, education, water and 
power supplies.

It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The progress made to date be noted;

(ii) The public consultation exercise that had taken place be noted;

(iii) The summary of comments received to the scope, issues and 
options consultation be noted but it be acknowledged that many 
contributions were from developers and landowners which will 
have been weighted towards their own interests;

(iv) The concerns of the Scrutiny Commission that the delivery of 
infrastructure needs to be given sufficient priority in all its forms be 
endorsed;

(v) Continuing progress on the local plan review be supported.

66 INTRODUCTION OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY LOTTERY 

Members’ approval was sought for the establishment and management of a local 
authority lottery for Hinckley & Bosworth. Whilst members considered this could be a 
positive initiative to support local good causes, some members expressed concern about 



-22 -

the Council being seen to promote gambling and also about the restrictive methods for 
buying tickets. In response it was agreed that the risks would be kept under review. It 
was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Lay and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The establishment of a local authority lottery for Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough Council and the appointment of a preferred 
external lottery manager be approved;

(ii) The Director (Community Services) be authorised to have overall 
management responsibility for the promotion and proper 
governance of the lottery and form compliance with the regulatory 
regime as a whole, including appointment of the preferred external 
lottery manager, and associated percentage pay-outs;

(iii) The presentation of an annual report to the Scrutiny Commission 
be endorsed.

67 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2017/18 

Council was advised of the draft financial outturn for 2017/18. Discussion ensued in 
relation to new homes bonus, business rates and the enterprise zone deals. It was 
moved by Councillor Ladkin, seconded by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The general fund outturn for 2017/18 be approved;

(ii) The transfer to earmarked reserves and balances as outlined in 
section 3.5 of the report be approved;

(iii) The general fund revenue carry forwards of expenditure and 
income to 2018/19 be approved;

(iv) The housing revenue and housing repairs account outturn for 
2017/18 and transfers to and from balances be approved;

(v) The capital programme outturn for the general fund and housing 
revenue account from 2017/18 be approved;

(vi) The HRA carry forwards be approved;

(vii) The capital carry forwards be approved.

68 UPDATED A5 STRATEGY - SUPPORTING GROWTH AND MOVEMENT IN THE 
MIDLANDS, 2018-2031 

Council received a report which had been referred by the Executive at its meeting on 6 
June and sought endorsement for the refresh of the A5 Strategy. During discussion, the 
following points were raised:

 The problem of lorries regularly colliding with the railway bridge on the A5 – it was 
requested that this be addressed in the strategy

 The use of Nutts Lane as an alternative route in the event of an issue on the A5 
which led to heavy vehicles using local roads to access the industrial estates

 The relatively short time given to consider the report.



-23 -

Councillor Wright left the meeting at 7.49pm.

The Leader confirmed he was happy to include the points about the railway bridge and 
Nutts Lane in the action plan but would like more evidence in relation to the Nutts Lane 
issue. He also agreed to accept comments until the end of the following week. It was 
moved by Councillor Hall, 

RESOLVED – 

(i) The A5 Strategy be endorsed, subject to final formatting and minor 
amendments as agreed by the Leader with other members of the 
A5 Partnership;

(ii) The abovementioned points in relation to the railway bridge and 
Nutts Lane be included in the action plan following receipt of 
additional evidence in relation to the latter;

(iii) Continuing support to and lobbying for the upgrade of the A5 
through the work of the A5 Partnership, engagement with national 
and regional bodies, MPs and Ministers be endorsed;

(iv) Partner authorities be encouraged to fully support the A5 strategy 
and actively engage in promoting its objectives.

69 MOTIONS RECEIVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 17 

Councillor Nickerson, seconded by Councillor Hall, proposed the following motion:

“As members will be aware, plastic pollution is a real threat to our planet.

There is an increasing public concern at the environmental damage and ecological harm 
caused by the use and dumping of plastic and as a council we should consider new 
ways to encourage residents to reduce its use, and to make better use of the recycling 
services available.

HBBC should set an example to others in order for us to further promote the reduction of 
single use plastic.

This Council therefore resolves to take a lead in tackling this problem locally by:

 Ensuring that, where possible, HBBC only uses plastic where there are no 
alternatives, and that as far as possible any plastic being used is recycled

 Increasing awareness across Hinckley and Bosworth Borough of how everybody 
can help in reducing the use of plastic

 Encouraging all businesses in our borough to reduce their use of plastics, 
especially non-recyclable packaging and other single use plastics

 Working with parish councils to provide plastic recycling points in public places
 Investigating how this council can further help people to reduce their use of non-

recyclable plastic.”

Several members spoke in support of the motion and it was suggested that the Leader 
should write to the Government to ask them to take action. It was

RESOLVED – the Council will:



-24 -

(i) where possible, only use plastic where there are no alternatives 
and that, as far as possible, any plastic used is recycled;

(ii) increase awareness across the Borough of how everybody can 
help in reducing the use of plastic;

(iii) encourage all businesses in the borough to reduce their use of 
plastics, especially non-recyclable packaging and other single use 
plastics;

(iv) work with parish councils to provide plastic recycling points in 
public places;

(v) investigate how it can further help people to reduce their use of 
non-recyclable plastic.

(The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm)

MAYOR


